54.200

## TRANSFER STATION LAW

## CHAPTER 54

### TOWN OF GORHAM

54.100Use Permits: Hours of Operation54.200Issuance of Permit: Requirements54.300Violation

(History: Adopted by the Town Board of the Town of Gorham, Local Law #3-92; adopted May 13, 1992.)

### 54.100 USE PERMITS: HOURS OF OPERATION

A. No person shall dump or deposit any trash, rubbish, refuse, junk, garbage, debris, or other material at the Gorham Refuse Transfer Station ("Transfer Station) located at the intersection of Yautzy Road and Lake to Lake Roads in the Town of Gorham, Ontario County, New York unless such person has been issued a valid annual permit by the Gorham Town Clerk pursuant to the requirements herein.

B. The Transfer Station permit shall be prominently displayed upon the vehicle or other means of transport by which material is delivered to the Transfer Station for disposal.

C. The hours of operation of the transfer station shall be established by the Town Board annually.

#### 54.200 ISSUANCE OF PERMIT: REQUIREMENTS

A. Permits shall be issued by the Gorham Town Clerk at the Gorham Town Hall during the clerk's office hours upon payment of a fee to be established by the Town Board, and upon satisfaction of the requirements of subsection to include the following items:

- (i) Proof satisfactory to the Town Clerk that the applicant is a resident of the Town of Gorham, Ontario County, New York; and
- (ii) A copy of the registration of the vehicle upon which the permit shall be attached or written proof satisfactory to the Town Clerk describing a conveyance that is not required by law to be licensed and is intended to be used for transporting materials to the transfer station.

# 54.300 VIOLATION

Violation of this local law will be punishable by imprisonment for not more than fifteen (15) days or by a fine of not more than \$250.00 for each violation, or both.

This local law shall be effective immediately upon due filing with the Secretary of State.